
BA in Elementary Education at AWC leading to a BA in Teacher Education (Elementary Education) at GBSC

Course Number (AWC) Allegheny Wesleyan College Course Number (GBSC) God’s Bible School & College Semester Hours

Bible and Theology
BIB 111 Old Testament Literature BIST 103 Old Testament Literature 3

BIB 112 New Testament Literature BIST 1041 New Testament Literature 3

BTH 121 Doctrine and Practice of Prayer THEO 115 Doctrine and Practice of Prayer 1

BTH 215 Christian Beliefs THEO 201 Christian Beliefs 3

BTH 236 Doctrine of Holiness THEO 202 Doctrine of Holiness 3

PTH 242 Principles of Interpersonal
Evangelism

THEO 112 Doctrine and Practice of Evangelism 3

MIS 332 Principles of Missions THEO 114 Doctrine and Practice of 
World Missions

3

GEN 460 Senior Integrated Seminar THEO 411 Senior Worldview Seminar 3

VARIOUS2 Bible and Theology Electives VARIOUS Bible and Theology Electives 5

General Education

ENG 121 English Composition I ENG 101 English Composition I 3

ENG 122 English Composition II ENG 102 English Composition II 3

SPH 262 Public Speaking COMM 201 Public Speaking 3

MAT_Math Elective Choose from MAT 123, 133 MAT_Math Elective Math Elective 3

MAT_Math Elective Additional Math or Technology MAT_Math Elective Math/Technology Elective 3

MUS 211 Introduction to Music MUS 211 Fine Arts Elective 3

LIT_Literature Elective Choose from LIT 232, 246, 258 LIT_Literature Elective Literature Elective 3

• The credits have a letter grade of “C-” or above

GBSC maintains an active articulation agreement with Allegheny Wesleyan College. 
GBSC agrees to accept transfer credits from AWC as detailed in the transfer guide, provided:

• The student has met all of GBSC’s admissions requirements 
(please note that admission to GBSC is not guaranteed by this agreement)

GBSC and AWC Articulation Agreement



HIS_History Elective Choose from HIS 211, 212, 222, 224, 322 HIS_History Elective History Electives 6

PSY 234 Developmental Psychology:  
Child and Adolescent

PSY 234 Social Science Elective3 3

PSY 111 General Psychology PSYC 101 General Psychology 3

SCI 261 Physical Science I with Lab SCI 261 Science Elective 3

DEV 092 Applied Information Literature INFL 101 Information Literacy 0

Professional Studies

EDF 210 History and Philosophy of
Education

EDUC 101 Christian Philosophy of
Education

3

EDF 226 Educational Psychology PSYC 326 Educational Psychology 3

EDF 236 Methods of Teaching EDUC 112 (2 hours),
EDUC 121 (1 hours)

Principles and Methods of
Education/ Bible Methods

3

EDE 322 Fine Arts Methods EDUC 125 Art Methods 3

EDE 334 Math Methods EDUC 216 Math Methods 3

EDE 360, 363 Language Arts/Reading
Methods

EDUC 217 Teaching Reading and Language
Arts

6

EDE 361 Children’s Literature EDUC 315 Children’s Literature 3

EDE 365 Corrective Reading Strategies EDUC 119 Foundations of Literacy 3

EDE 389, 392 Science/Health/Social Studies
Methods

EDUC 212, 232 Social Studies and Science
Methods, Health/PE Methods

6

EDE 393 Practicum I EDUC 440 Student Teaching Practicum I 2

EDE 394 Practicum II EDUC 441 Student Teaching Practicum II 3

EDE 421 Classroom Management EDUC 435 Classroom Management 3

1  GBSC NT Literature is only a 2 credit course, but all 3 credits of NT Lit from AWC will transfer

2 These 5 additional required elective hours may be satisfied by AWC BIB 142, 152, 274, 282

3 This class meets the GBSC general education requirement for a diverse perspective 

Please note that the information in the document is subject to change; the agreement may be canceled by either party with appropriate notice.



BA with a Major in Teacher Education (Elementary Education)

Course Number Course Name Semester Hours

Bible and Theology

THEO 113 Doctrine and Practice of Church Growth 1

THEO 140 Principles of the Christian Life I 2

THEO 141 Principles of the Christian Life II 2

THEO 301 Holiness, the Holy Spirit, and Assurance 3

Professional Studies

LEAD 100 Professional Studies Leadership Organization4 0

EDUC 234 Educational Methods, Media and Materials 2

EDUC 328 Classroom Assessment 2

EDUC 237 Learners in a Diverse Society 3

EDUC 332 Educational Field Experience 2

EDUC 437 Educating Exceptional Learners 2

EDUC 450 Student Teaching 9

EDUC 110 Introduction to Elementary Education 3

EDUC 211 Phonics 3

EDUC 311 Reading in the Content Areas 3

EDUC 450
MUED 268

Introduction to Music Education 2

Remaining Credits at GBSC 39

4 Required every semester minus one while a student on campus is enrolled in this program (if a student is here 4 semesters, they need to be in the class for 3 semesters) 
Please note that the information in this document is subject to change; the agreement may be canceled by either party with appropriate notice.

A limit of 90 semester hours will transfer from accredited two- or four-year institutions

Additional GBSC Classes for 
BA with a Major in TE (Elementary Education)



BA in Music Ministry at AWC leading to a BA with a Major in Music Education Choral/General Music Track at GBSC

Course Number (AWC) Allegheny Wesleyan College Course Number (GBSC) God’s Bible School & College Semester Hours

Bible and Theology
BIB 111 Old Testament Literature BIST 103 Old Testament Literature 3

BIB 112 New Testament Literature BIST 1041 New Testament Literature 3

BTH 121 Doctrine and Practice of Prayer THEO 115 Doctrine and Practice of Prayer 1

BTH 215 Christian Beliefs THEO 201 Christian Beliefs 3

BTH 236 Doctrine of Holiness THEO 202 Doctrine of Holiness 3

PTH 242 Principles of Interpersonal
Evangelism

THEO 112 Doctrine and Practice of Evangelism 3

MIS 332 Principles of Missions THEO 114 Doctrine and Practice of  
World Missions

3

GEN 460 Senior Integrated Seminar THEO 411 Senior Worldview Seminar 3

VARIOUS2 Bible and Theology Electives VARIOUS Bible and Theology Electives 2

General Education

ENG 121 English Composition I ENG 101 English Composition I 3

ENG 122 English Composition II ENG 102 English Composition II 3

SPH 262 Public Speaking COMM 201 Public Speaking 3

MAT_Math Elective Choose from MAT 123, 133 MAT_Math Elective Math Elective 3

MAT_Math Elective Additional Math or Technology MAT_Math Elective Math/Technology Elective 3

MUS 211 Introduction to Music MUS 211 Fine Arts Elective 3

LIT_Literature Elective Choose from LIT 232, 246, 258 LIT_Literature Elective Literature Elective 3

HIS_History Elective Choose from HIS 211, 212, 222, 224, 322 HIS_History Elective History Electives 6

•	 The credits have a letter grade of “C-” or above

GBSC maintains an active articulation agreement with Allegheny Wesleyan College. 
GBSC agrees to accept transfer credits from AWC as detailed in the transfer guide, provided:

•	 The student has met all of GBSC’s admissions requirements  
	 (please note that admission to GBSC is not guaranteed by this agreement)

GBSC and AWC Articulation Agreement



PSY 234 Developmental Psychology:  
Child and Adolescent

PSY 234 Social Science Elective3 3

PSY 111 General Psychology PSYC 101 General Psychology 3

SCI 261 Physical Science I with Lab SCI 261 Science Elective 3

PHL 252 Introduction to Philosophy PHIL 221 Introduction to Philosophy4 3

DEV 092 Applied Information Literature INFL 101 Information Literacy 0

Professional Studies

MUS 221, 222 Music History and Literature I/II MUSC 221, 222 Music History and Literature I/II 4

MUS 331 Music History III MUSC 321, 322 Music History and Literature III/IV 4*5

MUS 221, 222, 321, 322 Music Theory MUSC 111, 112, 113, 114 Music Theory 16*

MUS 329 Elementary Music Methods MUED 268^6 Introduction to Music Education 2

MUS 323 Principles of Conducting MUSC 385^ Conducting I 2

MUS 324 Advanced Conducting MUSC 386^ Conducting II 2

MUS 326 Diction MUSC 183 Applied Diction 2

MUS 421 Brass and Percussion
Instrumental Methods

MUSC 387/388^ Percussion/Brass Techniques 2

MUS 422 String and Woodwind
Instrumental Methods

MUSC 389/390^ Woodwind/String Techniques 2

MUS 451 or 452 Piano or Vocal Pedagogy and
Literature

MUSC 284 or 485 Piano or Vocal Pedagogy 2

MUS_ Accompanying MUSC 282 Accompanying 0

MUS_ Applied Music Elective (minor) MUSC_ Introductory Instrument Up to 2

MUS_ Applied Music Elective (major) MUSC_ Secondary Instrument Up to 4

MUS_ Music Organization Elective Evaluated upon entry Evaluated Upon Entry

EDF 226 Educational Psychology PSYC 326 Educational Psychology 3

EDF 210 History and Philosophy of Education EDUC 101 Christian Philosophy of Education 3

EDF 236 Methods of Teaching EDUC 112 (2 Hours) Principles and Methods of Education 3

4 Introduction to Philosophy is an additional general education requirement by Ohio for Music Education degrees 

5 Anything marked with an asterisk (*) is a credit by exam only transfer. Students must pass an exam for credit to transfer 

6 Anything marked with a caret (^) is a course with required observations. An observation log will have to be submitted along with an official transcript.  

   Students will be required to make up any missing/required observation hours as part of program/state requirements.

Please note that the information in the document is subject to change; the agreement may be canceled by either party with appropriate notice.



BA with a Major in Music Education Choral/General Music Track

Course Number Course Name Semester Hours

Bible and Theology

THEO 113 Doctrine and Practice of Church Growth 1

THEO 140 Principles of the Christian Life I 2

THEO 141 Principles of the Christian Life II 2

THEO 301 Holiness, the Holy Spirit, and Assurance 3

BIST 131 Music of the Bible 3

Professional Studies

MUSC 133 Introduction to Philosophy of Music 2

MUSC 104 Notations in Music Technology 1

MUSC 485 Vocal Pedagogy and Literature7 2

MUED 381 General Music: Early Childhood and Elementary 2

MUED 382 General Music: Middle School 1

MUED 383 General Music: Secondary 3

MUED 384 Introduction to Technology in Music Education 2

MUED 385 Classroom Instruments in Music Education 2

MUED 481 Choral Methods 2

PSYC 229 Human Development Across the Lifespan 3

A limit of 90 semester hours will transfer from accredited two- or four-year institutions

Additional GBSC Classes for BA with a 
Major in Music Education Choral/General Music Track



EDUC 237 Learners in a Diverse Society 3

EDUC 311 Reading in the Content Areas 3

EDUC 328 Classroom Assessment 2

EDUC 435 Classroom Management 2

EDUC 437 Educating Exceptional Learners 2

MUED 495 Early Field Experience CR

MUED 496 Practicum in Music Education I CR

MUED 497 Practicum in Music Education II CR

MUED 498 Supervised Student Teaching 9

Instrumental Study Sequence (major)8 8 total semesters required Varies

Instrumental Study Sequence (minor)8 4 total semesters required Varies

Ensemble Participation 6 total semesters required, may transfer 2 semesters from AWC Varies

Total Remaining Credits Estimate (not including Instrumental Study Sequence or required Ensemble Participation) 52

7 Must be taken if class was not transferred in from AWC. Since AWC students have an option between Vocal and Piano Pedagogy, those interested in 

   finishing a degree at GBSC should take Vocal Pedagogy to fulfill a requirement at both institutions.

8 Number of hours will vary depending on how many are transferred from AWC. 8 total semesters are required. 

9 Number of hours will vary depending on how many are transferred from AWC. 4 total semesters are required.

Please note that the information in the document is subject to change; the agreement may be canceled by either party with appropriate notice.


